Total current assets  290

Property and equipment  290
Intangible assets  2,580
Goodwill  1,153

Total assets  $ 4,313

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 36
Accrued compensation  169
Other accrued liabilities  356
Current portion of long-term debt  131

Total current liabilities  692
Other liabilities  174

Total liabilities  $ 866

The long-term debt was paid in full on March 28, 2014.

The goodwill recognized as part of the transaction primarily represents synergies between Digirad and Telerhythmics that were not separately identified as
part of the acquisition valuation process. Telerhythmics activities are considered their own operating segment, which is aggregated into our Diagnostic
Services reportable segment. The resulting goodwill from the acquisition is expected to be deductible for federal and state tax reporting purposes.

The below tables display estimated pro forma results had the business acquisition been completed as of January 1, 2013. In deriving the pro forma results,
we utilized the historical operating results of Telerhythmics and adjusted for the impact of the purchase accounting and transaction costs as if the acquisition
occurred on January 1, 2013.

Year Ended December 31,

(unaudited)

 (in thousands) 2014  2013

Revenues $ 56,763  $ 55,494
Net income $ 2,688  $ 247

NOTE 4. Supplementary Balance Sheet Information (in thousands):

December 31,

2015
December 31,

2014

Inventories:
Raw materials  $ 2,600  $ 2,439
Work-in-process  1,649  2,560
Finished goods  851  558

Total inventories  5,100  5,557
Less reserve for excess and obsolete inventories  (719)  (1,913)
Total inventories, net  $ 4,381  $ 3,644

50

Table Of Contents

December 31,

2015
December 31,

2014

Property and equipment:
Machinery and equipment  $ 25,254  $ 23,412
Computer hardware and software  3,555  2,917
Leasehold improvements  583  571

Total property and equipment  29,392  26,900
Less accumulated depreciation  (23,140)  (22,134)
Total property and equipment, net  $ 6,252  $ 4,766

  December 31, 2015

Weighted Average
Useful Life (years)

Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Intangible Assets,
Net (1)

Intangible assets with finite useful lives:
Customer relationships  8.2  $ 5,489  $ (3,259)  $ 2,230
Trademarks  8.0  787  (150)  637
Patents  14.6  141  (125)  16
Covenants not to compete  5.0  251  (55)  196

Total intangible assets, net   $ 6,668  $ (3,589)  $ 3,079

  December 31, 2014

Weighted Average
Useful Life (years)

Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Intangible Assets,
Net (1)

Intangible assets with finite useful lives:
Customer relationships  8.6  $ 4,850  $ (2,904)  $ 1,946
Trademarks  9.0  600  (53)  547
Patents  13.2  141  (116)  25
Covenants not to compete  5.0  70  (11)  59

Total intangible assets, net   $ 5,661  $ (3,084)  $ 2,577

(1) Amortization expense for intangible assets, net for the years ended December 31, 2015, 2014, and 2013 was $0.5 million, $0.4 million, and $0.2 million, respectively.
Estimated amortization expense for intangible assets for 2016 is $0.5 million, for 2017 is $0.5 million, for 2018 is $0.5 million, for 2019 is $0.5 million, for 2020 is
$0.4 million, and thereafter is $0.7 million.

December 31,

2015
December 31,

2014

Other current liabilities:
Professional fees  $ 1,006  $ 333
Sales and property taxes payable  268  197
Radiopharmaceuticals and consumable medical supplies  83  177